
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 24 September 2024 at 6.00 pm 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 
 

Membership: 

Chair: 

Cllr P Canavan 

Vice Chair: 

Cllr L Dedman 

Cllr J Edwards 
Cllr H Allen 
Cllr D Farr 
 

Cllr M Gillett 
Cllr C Matthews 
Cllr J Richardson 
 

Cllr J Salmon 
Cllr P Slade 
Cllr A-M Moriarty 
 

 

All Members of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee are 
summoned to attend this meeting to consider the items of business set out on the agenda 

below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5933 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Louise Smith, louise.smith@bcpcouncil.gov.uk or Democratic Services or 
email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 

email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 16 September 2024 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Minutes 7 - 14 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2024. 
 

 

a)   Action Sheet  

 To check on any outstanding actions.  

5.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution. Further information on the requirements 
for submitting these is available to view at the following link:- 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s2305/Public%20Items%2
0-%20Meeting%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf  

 

The deadline for the submission of public questions is midday on 18 
September 2024 (3 clear working days before the meeting). 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday on 23 September 
2024 (the working day before the meeting). 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 9 September 2024 (10 

working days before the meeting). 
 

 
 
 

 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s2305/Public%20Items%20-%20Meeting%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s2305/Public%20Items%20-%20Meeting%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf


 
 

 

 ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
 

6.   Fulfilled Lives programme – approach to scrutiny 15 - 18 

 This report proposes an approach to scrutiny of the Adult Social Care 
transformation programme, Fulfilled Lives.  This follows on from Council’s 
agreement establish the programme and to an initial £1.79m investment. 
Council agreed that the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee should provide regular scrutiny of progress towards benefits and 
sustainable change.  In particular, the Committee is invited to review the progress 
against the four priority areas of the Fulfilled Lives programme and the risks and 
opportunities of data with ASC transformation. 
 

 

7.   Adult Social Care Budget Presentation  

 The Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
receive a Budget Awareness presentation as part of the enhanced scrutiny 

engagement for the 2025/26 budget.  
The presentation will cover budget, pressures, assumed savings for those 

areas within the remit of the Committee. The Committee will have the 
opportunity to ask questions around the budget and is also asked to 
consider how it wishes to engage further with the development of the 

2025/26 budget. 
 

 

8.   O&S Budget working group - scoping report 19 - 28 

 The O&S Board/ Committee is asked to confirm the establishment of a 

budget working group, including membership and key lines of enquiry, to 
undertake detailed scrutiny work to contribute to the developing 2025/26 

council budget during September – November 2024. 
 

 

 Items for Information 
 

 

 The following item is for information only with no presentation or discussion 

planned: 

 O&S Annual Report 

 

 

9.   Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 29 - 118 

 This is the annual report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer on Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) 
activity within BCP Council.  There is a requirement to report on the work of O&S to 

Council, to ensure good visibility of the function and Council ownership of activity and any 
improvements required. 

The annual report contains a summary and analysis of O&S activity during 2023-24, 

reflections on working practices and an action plan identifying strategic improvements to 
the O&S function. 

All O&S committees will receive the annual report for consideration, 

providing opportunity for comment prior to the supply of the final report to 
Council. 
 

 

10.   Portfolio Holder Update  

 To receive a verbal update from the Portfolio Holder for Health and  



 
 

 

Wellbeing. 

 

11.   Work Plan 119 - 160 

 The Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Committee is asked to consider and 
identify work priorities for publication in a Work Plan. 

 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 July 2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
Present:- 

Cllr P Canavan – Chair 

Cllr L Dedman – Vice-Chair 

 

Present: Cllr J Edwards, Cllr H Allen, Cllr J Richardson, Cllr J Salmon, 
Cllr P Slade, Cllr A-M Moriarty and Cllr C Weight 

 

Also in 
attendance: 

 Louise Bates, Healthwatch Manger joined virtually 

 
 

15. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Farr, Gillett and Matthews. 

 
16. Substitute Members  

 

Cllr Clare Weight substituted for Cllr Matthews on this occasion. 
 

17. Declarations of Interests  
 

Cllr Joe Salmon declared a personal interest as an employee of Dorset 

Healthcare and Cllr Hazel Allen declared a personal interest as an 
employee of University Hospitals Dorset NHS Foundation Trust. 

 
18. Minutes  

 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 May 2024 were confirmed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chair. 

 
19. Action Sheet  

 

The action sheet was noted. 
 

20. Public Issues  
 

There were no public issues on this occasion. 

 
21. Adult Social Care Transformation Business Case  

 

The Corporate Director for Wellbeing introduced the item and the Director 
for Adult Social Care and the Director for Commissioning presented a 

report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of 
which appears as Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

 

7

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
[...]
ave a brief introduction and a Director from 

Tricuro presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each 
Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in 
the Minute Book. 

 
The report provided information to members of the Committee on progress 

to date in the delivery of the Tricuro Business Plan objectives. 
 

10



– 5 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

15 July 2024 
 

The Committee discussed the report, including: 
 

 In response to a query regarding reablement, the Committee was 

advised of the benefits of it and the need to reduce the delay in 
getting reablement through reconfiguring the funding from long term 

to short term and ensuring that the offer was reaching into the acute 
hospitals to expediate the process of supporting people in need. 

 In response to a query about how reablement can be advertised and 

promoted, the Committee was advised of the plans including 
changing market plans and terminology, together with fuller career 

progression set out for staff. 

 In response to a query regarding recruitment and retention, the 

Committee was advised that staff turnover was around 5% which 
was less than sector average of 11%.  The Committee was advised 
that Tricuro’s absence rate low was also lower than national 

average. 

 The Chair requested Tricuro provide statistics regarding the number 
of people who were using its services to a future meeting.  ACTION. 

 When considering data and Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), the 
Committee was advised that Tricuro provided a direct feed on 

several KPIs to BCP which was refreshed on a daily basis.  The 
Committee was advised that this data could be used to track a 

person’s journey through the service. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note and scrutinise progress against 

the key short-term objectives contained in the Tricuro Business Plan. 
 

The Healthwatch Manager left the meeting online at 7:30pm. 
 

23. Future of Public Health in BCP Council  
 

The Corporate Director for Wellbeing presented a report, a copy of which 

had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 
Appendix 'C' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Customers, Communications and Culture joined 
virtually for this item. 

 
The report provided an update to the Committee on the development of 
BCP Council’s public health function and the process of separating from the 

shared service agreement with Dorset Council. 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Customers, Communications and Culture 
addressed the Committee and made a plea that when considering the 
scope of the role of the Director of Public Health, consideration was given 

to putting arts and culture at the centre of any policies and strategies and 
provided the Committee with examples of where art and culture had helped 

improve the health and wellbeing of people across BCP. 
 
The Committee discussed the report, including: 

11



– 6 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

15 July 2024 
 

 

 In response to a query regarding the scope of the role, the 
Committee was advised that it was a statutory role and that there 

was a wide range of Director of Public Health roles across local 
authorities, however there was a core set of responsibilities which 

must be achieved. 

 It was noted that the Director of Public Health would be required to 
work closely with most services across BCP Council using data and 

analysis to help strengthen and improve the health and wellbeing of 
its residents. 

 In response to a concern about losing the Dorset countywide 
overview, the Committee was reassured that BCP would continue to 

be an important part of the Dorset Integrated Care System and 
where appropriate, working collaboratively, sharing practices and 
learning from each other in a new partnership way of working. 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the report. 

 

Cllr Jackie Edwards
[...]
iny was going to be undertaken in the future  

 the introduction of a focus lens  

 to keep information only items off Committee agendas by having 
additional Teams based briefings 

 Using key lines of enquiry forms to refine scope for scrutiny items. 
 
The Chair also advised of the intention to circulate the long list of scrutiny 

items gathered to seek views of the priorities of Committee Members. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee agree: 

 

 The proposed lens of ‘Equality of access to person centred 

integrated care’; and  

 To schedule alternate month Teams based briefing meetings. 

 
The meeting was advised that the Director of Commissioning was taking 

early retirement and the Chair on behalf of the Committee, thanked him for 
all his work and wished him well in his retirement. 
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 8.15 pm  

 CHAIR 

13



This page is intentionally left blank

14



HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject Fulfilled Lives programme – approach to scrutiny 

Meeting date 24 September 2024 

Status Public Report  

Executive summary This report proposes an approach to scrutiny of the Adult Social 
Care transformation programme, Fulfilled Lives.  This follows on 
from Council’s agreement establish the programme and to an initial 
£1.79m investment. 

Council agreed that the Health and Adult Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee should provide regular scrutiny of 
progress towards benefits and sustainable change.  In particular, 
the Committee is invited to review the progress against the four 
priority areas of the Fulfilled Lives programme and the risks and 
opportunities of data with ASC transformation. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 The Committee agree to the proposal at para 7, to consider a series 
of sessions over the next 18 months, starting with two areas – the 
how we work project and the risks and opportunities of data.  

 

Reason for 

recommendations 

Planning the app
[...]
o the delivery phase across all projects.   

 
Approach to scrutiny 

5. The Committee has been invited to provide regular scrutiny of progress towards benefits 
and sustainable change, against the above priorities. The projected benefits of the 
priority areas and how this contributes to savings is set out in the business case as 
below:   
 

 
 

6. The Committee is asked to consider a series of sessions over the next 18 months, 
starting at the Committee’s 4 November briefing with two areas: 

 

 the how we work project - which is the most advanced of the four priority areas 

 the risks and opportunities of data - including a discussion of how we will measure 
and assess the benefits of the programme, through quantitative and qualitative data  

 
7. Many aspects of the transformation programme are underpinned by new approaches to 

commissioning – for example the self-directed support programme requires a more 
diverse and available provider market, including micro-providers.  The Committee may 
wish to scrutinise this at a future session. 

 
Summary of financial implications  

8. The business case is for an overall investment of £2.9M, with an initial 12 month 
investment of £1.79M.  The investment will enable improved outcomes for adults and 
their families within the BCP Council area, with effective and efficient services which are 
needed to fulfil statutory duties. In turn, this will lead to recurring savings of c£3.5M. 

Summary of legal implications  

9. None 

Summary of human resources implications  

10. None 

Summary of environmental impact  

11. None 

17



Summary of equality implications  

12. None 

Summary of risk assessment  

13. None 

Background papers  

Fulfilled Lives Cabinet paper 17 July 2024 

18



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD AND 
COMMITTEES 

 

Report subject  O&S Budget working group - scoping report 

Meeting date  To be provided to the following Overview and Scrutiny meetings: 

Environment & Place O&S Committee - 11 September 2024 

Children’s Services O&S Committee – 19 September 2024 

Overview and Scrutiny Board – 23 September 2024 

Health & Adult Social Care O&S Committee – 24 September 2024 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The O&S Board/ Committee is asked to confirm the establishment 
of a budget working group, including membership and key lines of 
enquiry, to undertake detailed scrutiny work to contribute to the 
developing 2025/26 council budget during September – November 
2024.  

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee consider and confirm:  

 a. The establishment of a budget working group, including 
the membership, lead member and lead officer for the 
group, as detailed at paragraphs 5 to 9 of the report. 

b. Key lines of enquiry for the working group, as detailed 
at paragraphs 10-14 of this report. 

c. The measures of effectiveness for the working group, 
as set out at paragraph 15 of this report. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

To provide opportunity for scrutiny of budget proposals consistent 
with Procedure Rule 4 ‘The Formulation of Budget Proposals’ within 
the Budget & Policy Framework Procedure Rules of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

To ensure that the arrangements and scope of the working group 
are clearly established in line with the requirements of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

  

19

Agenda Item 8



Portfolio Holder(s):  Not appropriate for an O&S Working Group 

Corporate Director  Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 

Report Authors Lindsay Marshall, Overview and Scrutiny Specialist 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Decision  
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. In September 2024, all Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) committees will be invited to 
establish a working group to contribute to the development of the 2025/26 budget.  
One working group can be established per O&S committee.    

2. Through the working groups, each O&S Committee is invited to explore key lines of 
enquiry relating to bu
[...]
ve 

experience of similar improvement journey. 
Links established and provided to the Chair summer 2023.  

Complete, 

monitor take-
up of 
opportunities 

ongoing. 
 

CS1 

64e LGA development opportunities promoted to Chair. 
LGA hosted Children’s Services Leadership training provided to 

Chair in Autumn 2023.  This is in addition to the Chairing and 
leadership skills training identified at 61c and 61d above.  
Attendance at the National Children and Adult Services 

Conference was also supported in Autumn 2023 to provide 
learning and networking opportunities to chair.  
 

Offer of LGA training and support to full committee, including 
mentoring support for chair, has been refreshed in summer 
2024 and will be promoted to the committee by officers.   

 

Complete.  
Development 

opportunities 
will continue 

to be 
promoted 
and take-up 

monitored on 
ongoing 
basis.   

CS1 

116



Overview and Scrutiny Action Plan 2023-24 

 

 

117



T
his page is intentionally left blank

118



HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Work Plan 

Meeting date  24 September 2024 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Committee is asked to consider 
and identify work priorities for publication in a Work Plan. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 the Overview and Scrutiny Committee review, update as 
necessary and adopt the draft Work Plan at Appendix B, which 
is based on recent annual work programming activity. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Council’s Constitution requires all Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees to set out proposed work in a Work Plan which will be 
published with each agenda 

  

119

Agenda Item 11



Portfolio Holder(s):  N/A – O&S is a non-executive function 

Corporate Director  Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 

Report Authors Lindsay Marshall, Overview and Scrutiny Specialist 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Decision 
Ti t l e:   

Bac

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 September 2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
Present:- 

Cllr P Canavan – Chair 

Cllr L Dedman – Vice-Chair 

 

Present: Cllr J Edwards, Cllr H Allen, Cllr M Gillett, Cllr C Matthews, 
Cllr J Richardson, Cllr J Salmon, Cllr P Slade, Cllr A-M Moriarty and 
Cllr C Adams 

 
 

 
27. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Cllr Duane Farr and Louise Bates, 
Healthwatch. 

 
28. Substitute Members  

 

Cllr Cameron Adams substituted for Cllr Duane Farr on this occasion. 
 

29. Declarations of Interests  
 

Cllr Joe Salmon declared a personal interest as an employee of Dorset 

Healthcare and Cllr Hazel Allen declared a personal interest as an 
employee of University Hospitals Dorset NHS Foundation Trust. 

 
30. Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 July were confirmed as an accurate 
record and signed by the Chair. 

 
31. Action Sheet  

 

The action sheet was noted. 
 

32. Public Issues  
 

There were no public issues on this occasion. 

 
33. Fulfilled Lives programme – approach to scrutiny  

 

The Corporate Director for Wellbeing presented a report, a copy of which 
had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 

Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 



– 2 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

24 September 2024 
 

The report proposed an approach to scrutiny of the Adult Social Care 
transformation programme, Fulfilled Lives.  This followed on from Council’s 
agreement establish the programme and to an initial £1.79m investment. 

 
Council agreed that the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee should provide regular scrutiny of progress towards 
benefits and sustainable change.  In particular, the Committee was invited 
to review the progress against the four priority areas of the Fulfilled Lives 

programme and the risks and opportunities of data with ASC 
transformation. 

 
The Chair advised that the proposed starting point for this long term 
scrutiny would be an informal briefing session on 4 November which would 

focus on the two areas of ‘how we work project’ and the ‘risks and 
opportunities of data’. 

 
The Committee discussed the report, including: 
 

 In response to a request for more information regarding micro 
providers and the Committee was advised of the plan to develop the 

smaller providers to enable a wider available market.  The 
Committee was advised of the process and the timescales being 
worked towards.  The Committee discussed the most appropriate 

time for this to be scrutinised to ensure the Committee could add 
value and it was highlighted that this fell under the strand of ‘Self 
Directed Support’ which would come to a future Committee.  ADD 
TO WORK PLAN 

 In response to a query regarding the 3.5 million saving detailed in 

the report, the Corporate Director for Wellbeing requested that this 
be considered under the next item of the budget presentation when 

the Committee would receive fuller detail around the transformation 
programme. 

 In response to a query regarding the transformation programme, the 

Committee was advised that it had been built on advice from the 
Local Government Association (LGA) which was drawn from a 

wealth of experience from many local authorities.   

 The Overview and Scrutiny Specialist suggested that time to 

scrutinise the different elements of the Fulfilled Lives Programme be 
plotted into the Committee’s Work Plan to ensure capacity.  ADD TO 
WORK PLAN. 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee agree to the proposal at paragraph 7 

of the Report, to consider a series of sessions over the next 18 
months, starting with two areas – the how we work project and the 
risks and opportunities of data. 

 
 

 
 



– 3 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

24 September 2024 
 

34. Adult Social Care Budget Presentation  
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Specialist introduced the purpose of the item 

and invited the Corporate Director for Wellbeing and the Director of Public 
Health to present to the Committee. 

 
The Corporate Director for Wellbeing’s presentation highlighted the 
following: 

 

 Wellbeing Directorate – Overview 

 Total wellbeing budget 2024/25 – including a breakdown of gross 
expenditure 

 Where the money is spent: 2024-25 BCP ASC/Commissioning 

Gross expenditure 

 Budget narrative 

 2024/25 projected outturn 

 Wellbeing MTFP – pressures 

 Wellbeing MTFP – one off and transformation savings 

 Wellbeing – ASC Transformation (Fulfilled Lives Programme): 

Investment per scheme, £ and % of total programme 

 Wellbeing – ASC Transformation (Fulfilled Lives Programme): 

Programme Investment and Savings Schedule. 
 
The Director of Adult Social Care highlighted the £5.1 million virement to 

Children’s Services and explained that the budget had been set using 
assumptions on levels of care which, due to changes in circumstances, 

may no longer be required. 
 
The Committee discussed the presentations, including: 

 

 The Chair highlighted the slides detailed how the £3.5 million 

savings were going to be achieved. 

 Following a query, clarification was given over the different ways the 

pie charts cut the budget 

 In response to a query about consideration given to bringing services 
back in house as part of the transformation programme, the reasons 

why this had not been considered was provided including the large 
number of providers ASC commissioned.  The Committee was 

advised that consideration had been given to how best to maximise 
the potential of the services commissioned, to ensure efficient 
services at the best value and ensuring there was no gaps within the 

provision. 

 The Committee was reassured that Adult Social Care were a major 

player in the local market, who also commissioned on behalf of 
health partners and could use its influence as a positive. 

 In response to concerns regarding the virement to Children’s 

Services, the Committee was advised that the anticipated budget for 
some complex cases was not required and in order to balance 

budgets where possible, the virement was processed. 



– 4 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

24 September 2024 
 

 In response to queries regarding waiting times within the service 
including for reviews and assessments, the Director of Adult Social 
Care suggested this could be a good area to focus on within the 

deep dive working group. 

 In response to a query regarding the £10 million variance detailed, 

the Committee was given the reasons for that which included an 
increase in income generated, transferring users or sharing costs 
with health partners and changes in circumstances.  It was noted 

that there was a breakdown of the variance which could be shared 
with the Committee. 

 
The Director of Public Health’s presentation highlighted the following: 
 

 24/25 Public Health arrangements 

 24/25 forecast 

 Transition to 25/26 new arrangements 

 25/26 budget proposals 

 Implications of agreements to date 

 Risks, issues and uncertainties. 

 
The Committee discussed the presentations, including: 

 

 In response to a query regarding the cost and impact on residents of 
splitting the Public Health function, the Committee was advised that 

there would still be a lot of collaboration between the Directors of 
Public Health and their teams and that the split could enable the 

authorities to commission more targeted support to its population 
increasing responsiveness and flexibility.  How each of the 
authorities would manage the cost of splitting the role was detailed. 

 In response to a query regarding the activities and outcomes of the 
Live Well Dorset programme, the Committee was advised that it had 

managed to reach those living in the most deprived areas of BCP 
and that access could potentially be provided to the dashboard for 
the Committee to see the output.  ACTION. 

 In response to a query regarding the contracts currently retained in 
Dorset, the Committee was provided with details of the mix of 

contracts including those provided through a quality framework 
agreement.  It was advised that there were some very complex 

contracts which would require time to retender as opposed to some 
of the smaller contracts which could be completed in a shorter 
timescale.  It was noted that each contract would be considered and 

where appropriate, pan Dorset contracts would continue. 

 In response to a query regarding the potential of redundancies, the 

Committee was advised that an HR process was currently being 
finalised and it would not be appropriate to discuss this at this time. 

 A Committee Member requested the positives of the separation of 

the Public Health function be reported back to Committee at an 
appropriate time.  ADD TO WORK PLAN. 

 



– 5 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

24 September 2024 
 

35. O&S Budget working group - scoping report  
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Specialist presented a report, a copy of which 

had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 
Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

 
The Committee was asked to confirm the establishment of a budget 
working group, including membership and key lines of enquiry, to undertake 

detailed scrutiny work to contribute to the developing 2025/26 council 
budget during September – November 2024. 

 
The Committee discussed the report, including: 
 

 Following some discussions it was decided that Cllrs Canavan, 
Moriarty and J Salmon would be the working group members, and 

that Cllr Canavan would be the lead member. 

 The Committee discussed the Key Lines of Enquiry and the Chair 
provided the suggestions which had been detailed in the report. 

 Areas highlighted by Committee Members during the discussion 
included ensuring there was adequate budget to support people 

within their homes. 

 In response to a query, the Committee was reminded that the focus 

of this working group was to scrutinise and influence, where 
appropriate, the budget for Adult Social Care for the 2025/26 
financial year only. 

 The Committee was advised that demand management would be a 
good focus for the working group with specific strands under that 

umbrella targeted.  Examples of targeted areas had been discussed 
which included care given, waiting times and what did data tell us. 

 There was some discussion about the savings proposed within the 

transformation programme and it was highlighted that this would be 
scrutinised by the Committee but not before the budget working 

groups would be held. 

 The Corporate Director for Wellbeing advised of the possibility at the 

start of the working groups that the members receive a briefing 
regarding how the ASC budget was structured looking at what where 
the data has come from to shape the proposed budget. 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Specialist advised she would capture the 

discussions and add them to a key lines of enquiry form.  The limited time 
available for the working group was highlighted and the need to really focus 
and target the scrutiny to enable value to be added. 

 
It was agreed that the Director of Adult Social Care would be the lead 

officer for the working groups. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

 
a. The establishment of a budget working group, including the 

membership (Cllrs Canavan, Moriarty and J Salmon), lead 



– 6 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

24 September 2024 
 

member (Cllr Canavan) and lead officer (Director of Adult Social 
Care) for the group, as detailed at paragraphs 5 to 9 of the 
report. 

b. Key lines of enquiry for the working group (agreed to focus on 
demand management), as detailed at paragraphs 10-14 of this 

report. 

c. The measures of effectiveness for the working group, as set out 
at paragraph 15 of this report. 

 
36. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report  

 

This was an information only report with no presentation or discussion 
planned and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'C' to these Minutes in 

the Minute Book. 
 

37. Portfolio Holder Update  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Wellbeing provided an update as follows: 

 

 Highlighted meetings and discussions regarding Tricuro including 

commencing recruitment process for Chief Executive and 
Independent Chair following the sad passing of Charlie Sheldrick 

 The closing of Fairways Care Home 

 Progress on the implementation of the Day Opportunities Strategy 

 Information regarding the progress in the NHS Clinical Services 

Review 

 The need for the Transformation Programme in Adult Social Care to 

be integrated with the health system during this time of change 

 Information regarding the Urgent and Emergency Care system 

review 

 The date of the next Health and Wellbeing Board was the 21st 
October 2024 

 The service was still waiting for an inspection from the CQC. 
 

The Chair concluded by thanking the Director of Adult Social Care for 
arranging a visit for him and the Portfolio Holder to the Beach building. 
 

38. Work Plan  
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Specialist presented a report, a copy of which 
had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 
Appendix 'D' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

 
The Committee was advised of the proposed items for the next meeting 

and was informed that a key lines of enquiry form would be circulated to 
scope out the ASC waiting times scheduled.  ACTION. 

 



– 7 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

24 September 2024 
 

The Chair advised of the addition of Healthcare for the Homeless for the 
December meeting, which he requested following the circulation of the 
Healthwatch report - urgent need for improved health and social care for 

homeless.  The Committee discussed the report and considered the way in 
which it could scrutinise the issue.  It was agreed that a key lines of enquiry 
form would also be circulated for this item.  ACTION. 

 
In response to a concern regarding the Gender Identity Services scrutiny 

request submitted, the Committee was advised that the Chair had been in 
contact with NHS Dorset to request an update and advised that a report on 

this matter was going to the NHS Dorset Quality Committee in October and 
could be shared with this Committee after that time to consider any future 
action. 

 
There was some discussion over the lack of awareness of the closure of 

Fairways Care Home and the need for the Committee to be better informed 
on these important issues. 
 

The Chair highlighted the All-Ages Neurodiversity Review which was on the 
work plan and advised he may request some information about that for the 
Committee to be better informed. 

 
RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee review, update 

as necessary and adopt the draft Work Plan at Appendix B, which is 
based on recent annual work programming activity. 
 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.26 pm  

 CHAIR 


